

No. 12-144

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

KRISTIN M. PERRY, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF MASSACHUSETTS, CONNECTICUT,  
DELAWARE, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, ILLINOIS, IOWA,  
MAINE, MARYLAND, NEW HAMPSHIRE, NEW MEXICO,  
NEW YORK, OREGON, VERMONT AND WASHINGTON  
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

MARTHA COAKLEY  
Attorney General  
JONATHAN B. MILLER\*  
MAURA T. HEALEY  
GABRIELLE VIATOR  
GENEVIEVE C. NADEAU  
Assistant Attorneys General  
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS  
Office of the Attorney General  
One Ashburton Place  
Boston, MA 02108  
(617) 727-2200  
Jonathan.Miller@state.ma.us

\*Counsel of Record  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*  
*(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)*

GEORGE JEPSEN  
Attorney General of Connecticut  
55 Elms Street  
Hartford, Connecticut 06106

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, III  
Attorney General of Delaware  
Department of Justice  
820 N. French Street  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801

IRVIN B. NATHAN  
Attorney General for the  
District of Columbia  
One Judiciary Square  
441 4th Street, N.W.  
Washington, District of  
Columbia 20001

LISA MADIGAN  
Attorney General of Illinois  
100 W. Randolph Street  
12th Floor  
Chicago, Illinois 60601

TOM MILLER  
Attorney General of Iowa  
1305 E. Walnut Street  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319

JANET T. MILLS  
Attorney General of Maine  
6 State House Station  
Augusta, Maine 04333

DOUGLAS F. GANSLER  
Attorney General of Maryland  
200 Saint Paul Place  
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

MICHAEL A. DELANEY  
Attorney General of  
New Hampshire  
33 Capitol Street  
Concord, New Hampshire 03301

GARY K. KING  
Attorney General of  
New Mexico  
P.O. Drawer 1508  
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN  
Attorney General of New York  
120 Broadway, 25th Floor  
New York, New York 10271

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM  
Attorney General of Oregon  
1162 Court Street N.E.  
Salem, Oregon 97301

WILLIAM H. SORRELL  
Attorney General of Vermont  
109 State Street  
Montpelier, Vermont 05609-1001

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General of  
Washington  
1125 Washington Street SE  
P.O. Box 40100  
Olympia, Washington 98504

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. CIVIL MARRIAGE HAS LONG ADVANCED  
MANY IMPORTANT STATE INTERESTS .... 4

    A. State Interests In Marriage Are Furthered  
    By Ending The Exclusion Of Same-Sex  
    Couples From The Institution. .... 5

    B. The History Of Civil Marriage Is Not Solely,  
    Or Even Primarily, About Promoting  
    Procreation. .... 8

II. PROPOSITION 8 IS NOT RATIONALLY  
RELATED TO INTERESTS IN PROCREATION  
AND CHILDREARING BY DIFFERENT-SEX  
COUPLES ..... 11

    A. Excluding Same-Sex Couples From Marriage  
    Does Not Further The Well-Being Of  
    Children. .... 13

    B. Same-Sex Parents Are As Capable As  
    Different-Sex Parents Of Raising Healthy,  
    Well-Adjusted Children. .... 15

C. Promoting Responsible Procreation Does Not Justify Restricting Marriage To Different-Sex Couples Only. . . . .	18
III. SPECULATION ABOUT THE EROSION OF MARRIAGE CAUSED BY ALLOWING SAME-SEX COUPLES TO MARRY IS DEMONSTRABLY FALSE . . . . .	21
A. The Institution Of Marriage Remains Strong In States That Allow Same-Sex Couples To Marry. . . . .	22
B. Allowing Same-Sex Couples To Marry Does Not Threaten States' Ability To Regulate Marriage. . . . .	28
CONCLUSION . . . . .	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adoption of M.A.</i> , 930 A.2d 1088 (Me. 2007) . . . . .	1
<i>Adoption of Tammy</i> , 619 N.E.2d 315 (Mass. 1993) . . . . .	1
<i>Andersen v. King Cnty.</i> , 138 P.3d 963 (Wash. 2006) . . . . .	14
<i>Baker v. State</i> , 744 A.2d 864 (Vt. 1999) . . . . .	5, 14
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) . . . . .	8, 12, 21
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Children &amp; Families v. Adoption of X.X.G.</i> , 45 So.3d 79 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2010) . . . . .	16
<i>Goodridge v. Dep’t of Pub. Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993) . . . . .	12, 20
<i>Johnson v. Robinson</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974) . . . . .	8
<i>Lapides v. Lapides</i> , 171 N.E. 911 (N.Y. 1930) . . . . .	19

<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re M.M.D.</i> , 662 A.2d 837 (D.C. 1995) . . . . .	1
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008) . . . . .	5, 9, 18
<i>Martin v. Otis</i> , 124 N.E. 294 (Mass. 1919) . . . . .	18
<i>Matter of Jacob</i> , 660 N.E.2d 397 (N.Y. 1995) . . . . .	1
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981) . . . . .	22
<i>Nevada Dep't of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003) . . . . .	17
<i>Petition of K.M.</i> , 653 N.E.2d 888 (Ill. App. Ct. 1995) . . . . .	1
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982) . . . . .	8, 22
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002) . . . . .	20
<i>Reynolds v. Reynolds</i> , 85 Mass. 605 (1862) . . . . .	19
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) . . . . .	10, 12, 20

<i>Ryder v. Ryder</i> , 28 A. 1029 (Vt. 1894) .....	19
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972) .....	17
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000) .....	13
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987) .....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) .....	17
<i>United States v. Yazell</i> , 382 U.S. 341 (1966) .....	11
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009) .....	16
<i>Vileta v. Vileta</i> , 128 P.2d 376 (Cal. 1943) .....	19
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978) .....	19
<b>Statutes</b>	
Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 46a-81a to 81q .....	1
Il. St. Ch. 765 § 305/4(c)(3) .....	19
Iowa Code § 216.6 et seq. ....	1

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 151B, § 4 . . . . . 1

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 272, §§ 92A, 98 . . . . . 1

Md. Code Regs. 07.05.03.09(A)(2) . . . . . 1

Md. Code Regs. 07.05.03.15(C)(2). . . . . 1

N.Y. Est. Powers & Trusts Law § 9-1.3(e) . . . . . 19

Ch. 95, § 2, 2011 McKinney’s N.Y. Laws 749 . . . . . 13

9 Vt. Stat. 4502(a) . . . . . 1

Wash. Rev. Code § 49.60.010-.040 . . . . . 1

2012 Wash. Sess. Laws Ch. 3, as approved by  
Referendum Measure No. 74 (Wash. 2012) . . . 13

**Rule**

Sup. Ct. R. 37.4 . . . . . 1

**Other**

Brief for Appellee, *Loving v. Virginia*, 388 U.S. 1  
(1967) (No. 395), 1967 WL 113931 . . . . . 15

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention,  
*Infertility FAQ’s*, <http://www.cdc.gov/reproductivehealth/infertility/> . . . . . 20

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention,  
National Vital Statistics System, *Divorce Rates  
by State: 1990, 1995, and 1999-2011*,



- [http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/dvs/divorce\\_rates\\_90\\_95\\_99-11.pdf](http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/dvs/divorce_rates_90_95_99-11.pdf) . . . . . 25, 26
- Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, National Vital Statistics System, *Divorce Rates by State, National Marriage and Divorce Rate Trends 2000-2011*, [http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/nvss/marriage\\_divorce\\_tables.htm](http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/nvss/marriage_divorce_tables.htm) . . . 23, 26
- Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, National Vital Statistics System, *Marriage Rates by State: 1990, 1995, and 1999-2011*, [http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/dvs/marriage\\_rates\\_90\\_95\\_99-11.pdf](http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/dvs/marriage_rates_90_95_99-11.pdf) . . . . . 23, 24
- Jonathan Eggleston, *Does the Legalization of Same-Sex Marriage or Civil Unions Affect Divorce Rates?*, July 2011 (Working Paper), <http://people.virginia.edu/~jse4fp/Eggleston%20Does%20Same-Sex%20Marriage%20Affect%20Divorce%20Rates.pdf> . . . . . 24
- Brady E. Hamilton, Joyce A. Martin, & Stephanie J. Ventura, *National Vital Statistics Reports, Birth: Preliminary Data for 2009*, Vol. 59, No. 3, Table I-2, Dec. 21, 2010, [http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/nvsr/nvsr59/nvsr59\\_03.pdf](http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/nvsr/nvsr59/nvsr59_03.pdf) . . . . . 27
- Brady E. Hamilton, Joyce A. Martin, & Stephanie J. Ventura, *National Vital Statistics Reports, Birth: Preliminary Data for 2011*, Vol. 61, No. 5, Table I-1, Oct. 3, 2012 [http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/nvsr/nvsr61/nvsr61\\_05\\_tables.pdf](http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/nvsr/nvsr61/nvsr61_05_tables.pdf) . . 27

Mark L. Hatzenbuehler, et al., *Effect of Same-Sex Marriage Laws on Health Care Use and Expenditures in Sexual Minority Men: A Quasi-Natural Experiment*, Am. J. Pub. Health, Feb. 2012 . . . . . 6

Mark L. Hatzenbuehler, et al., *State-Level Policies and Psychiatric Morbidity in Lesbian, Gay, and Bisexual Populations*, Am. J. Pub. Health, Dec. 2009 . . . . . 6

Chris Kirk & Hanna Rosin, *Does Gay Marriage Destroy Marriage? A Look at the Data*, Slate.com, May 23, 2012, [http://www.slate.com/articles/double\\_x/doublex/2012/05/does\\_gay\\_marriage\\_affect\\_marriage\\_or\\_divorce\\_rates.html](http://www.slate.com/articles/double_x/doublex/2012/05/does_gay_marriage_affect_marriage_or_divorce_rates.html) . . . . . 23, 24, 25, 26

Rod Boshart Lee, *Marriages Up, Divorces Down in Iowa*, Sioux City Journal, July 23, 2010 . . . . . 25

Christopher Ramos, et al., *The Effects of Marriage Equality in Massachusetts: A Survey of the Experiences and Impact of Marriage on Same-Sex Couples*, The Williams Institute, May 2009, <http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/experts/lee-badgett/effects-marriage-equality-masurvey/> . . 15

Nate Silver, *Divorce Rates Higher in States with Gay Marriage Bans*, N.Y. Times, FiveThirtyEight Blog, Jan. 12, 2010, <http://www.fivethirtyeight.com/2010/01/divorce-rates-appear-higher-in-states.html> . . . . . 26

Sabrina Tavernise, <i>Parenting by Gays More Common in the South, Census Shows</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 19, 2011, at A1 . . . . .	14
Michael Wald, <i>Same-Sex Couple Marriage: A Family Policy Perspective</i> , 9 Va. J. Soc. Pol’y & L. 291 (2001) . . . . .	8
The Williams Institute, <i>Massachusetts Census Snapshot: 2010</i> , <a href="http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Census2010Snapshot_Massachusetts_v2.pdf">http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Census2010Snapshot_Massachusetts_v2.pdf</a> . . . . .	28
The Williams Institute, <i>Connecticut Census Snapshot: 2010</i> , <a href="http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Census2010Snapshot_Connecticut_v2.pdf">http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Census2010Snapshot_Connecticut_v2.pdf</a> . . . . .	28
The Williams Institute, <i>Iowa Census Snapshot: 2010</i> , <a href="http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Census2010Snapshot_Iowa_v2.pdf">http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Census2010Snapshot_Iowa_v2.pdf</a> . . . . .	28
The Williams Institute, <i>United States Census Snapshot: 2010</i> , <a href="http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Census2010Snapshot-US-v2.pdf">http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Census2010Snapshot-US-v2.pdf</a> . . . . .	14
